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February 11, 2015

Independent Auditor’s Report

To the Shareholders of

A&W Food Services of Canada Inc.

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of A&W Food Services of Canada
Inc. and its subsidiary, which comprise the consolidated balance sheets as at December 28, 2014 and
December 29, 2013 and the consolidated statements of income, comprehensive income, changes in
shareholders’ deficiency, and cash flows for the 52-week periods ended December 28, 2014 and
December 29, 2013, and the related notes, which comprise a summary of significant accounting policies
and other explanatory information.

Management’s responsibility for the consolidated financial statements
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial
statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control
as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements
that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s responsibility
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits.
We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those
standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain
reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material
misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in
the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment,
including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements,
whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control
relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order
to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing
an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the
appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by
management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained in our audits is sufficient and appropriate to provide a
basis for our audit opinion.



Opinion
In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial
position of A&W Food Services of Canada Inc. and its subsidiary as at December 28, 2014 and
December 29, 2013 and their financial performance and their cash flows for the 52-week periods then
ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International
Accounting Standards Board.

(Signed) "PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP"

Chartered Accountants



A&W Food Services of Canada Inc.
Consolidated Balance Sheets

(in thousands of dollars)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

On behalf of the Board of Directors

(signed) Paul F.B. Hollands Director (signed) Axel F. Rehkatsch Director

Note
December 28,

2014
$

December 29,
2013

$
Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 10,488 11,317
Accounts receivable 4 12,718 11,973
Inventories 3,564 2,345
Prepaid expenses 132 258
Income taxes recoverable 286 -

27,188 25,893
Non-current assets
Investment in A&W Trade Marks Inc. 5 31,771 16,338
Deferred income taxes 6 12,006 11,501
Plant and equipment 7 8,064 6,303

Total assets 79,029 60,035
Liabilities
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 8 22,779 18,049
Royalties payable 20 2,381 2,014
Deposits on franchise and equipment sales 2,966 3,431
Income taxes payable - 1,315

28,126 24,809
Non-current liabilities
Deferred gain 9 108,329 93,951
Supplementary retirement benefit plan 10 13,124 10,843
Other long-term liabilities 11 143 213
Obligations under finance leases 11 898 834

150,620 130,650
Shareholders’ Deficiency
Share capital 13 10,500 10,500
Accumulated deficit (82,295) (81,274)

(71,795) (70,774)
Non-controlling interest 204 159

Total deficiency (71,591) (70,615)

Total liabilities and deficiency 79,029 60,035

Commitments and contingencies 17

Subsequent event 21



A&W Food Services of Canada Inc.
Consolidated Statements of Income
For the 52-week periods ended December 28, 2014 and December 29, 2013

(in thousands of dollars)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Note
December 28,

2014
$

December 29,
2013

$

Revenue
Franchising 93,948 90,576
Corporate restaurants 10,284 8,837

104,232 99,413

Expenses (income)
Operating costs 40,371 40,485
General and administrative expenses 27,136 25,345
Royalty expense 20 28,612 25,618
Finance expense - net 15 549 481
Amortization of deferred gain (1,258) (1,078)
Gain on sale of Units of A&W Revenue Royalties Income

Fund - (791)
Share of income from A&W Trade Marks Inc. 5 (2,599) (2,558)

92,811 87,502

Income before income taxes 11,421 11,911

Provision for (recovery of) income taxes
Current 6 2,183 3,828
Deferred 6 13 (1,853)

2,196 1,975

Net income for the period 9,225 9,936

Net income attributable to
Shareholders of A&W Food Services of Canada Inc. 8,440 9,253
Non-controlling interest 785 683

9,225 9,936



A&W Food Services of Canada Inc.
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income
For the 52-week periods ended December 28, 2014 and December 29, 2013

(in thousands of dollars)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Note
December 28,

2014
$

December 29,
2013

$

Net income for the period 9,225 9,936

Other comprehensive (loss) income
Actuarial (loss) gain on supplementary retirement benefit plan

- net of tax 10 (1,461) 1,636

Comprehensive income 7,764 11,572

Comprehensive income attributable to
Shareholders of A&W Food Services of Canada Inc. 6,979 10,889
Non-controlling interest 785 683

7,764 11,572



A&W Food Services of Canada Inc.
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders’ Deficiency
For the 52-week periods ended December 28, 2014 and December 29, 2013

(in thousands of dollars)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Note
Share
capital

$

Accumulated
deficit

$
Total

$

Non-
controlling

interest
$

Total
deficiency

$

Balance - December 30, 2012 10,500 (67,346) (56,846) 236 (56,610)

Net income for the period - 9,253 9,253 683 9,936
Dividends on common shares - (24,817) (24,817) (760) (25,577)
Actuarial gain on supplementary retirement

benefit plan - net of tax - 1,636 1,636 - 1,636

Balance - December 29, 2013 10,500 (81,274) (70,774) 159 (70,615)

Net income for the period - 8,440 8,440 785 9,225
Dividends on common shares 20 - (8,000) (8,000) (740) (8,740)
Actuarial loss on supplementary retirement

benefit plan - net of tax 10 - (1,461) (1,461) - (1,461)

Balance - December 28, 2014 10,500 (82,295) (71,795) 204 (71,591)



A&W Food Services of Canada Inc.
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
For the 52-week periods ended December 28, 2014 and December 29, 2013

(in thousands of dollars)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Note
December 28,

2014
$

December 29,
2013

$
Cash flows from operating activities
Net income for the period 9,225 9,936

Adjustments for
Depreciation of plant and equipment 1,610 1,379
Deferred income taxes 13 (1,853)
Gain on sale of Units of A&W Revenue Royalties

Income Fund - (791)
Gain on disposal of plant and equipment (76) (477)
Decrease in other long-term liabilities 11 (70) (57)
Supplementary retirement benefit plan (224) (181)
Amortization of deferred gain (1,258) (1,078)
Share of income of A&W Trade Marks Inc. 5 (2,599) (2,558)
Current income tax expense 2,183 3,828
Income tax paid (3,784) (2,062)
Finance expense - net 15 549 481
Finance expense paid (23) (6)

Changes in items of non-cash working capital 16 2,814 6,129

Net cash generated from operating activities 8,360 12,690

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of plant and equipment (2,729) (1,966)
Dividends from A&W Trade Marks Inc. 2,802 2,012
Proceeds from disposal of plant and equipment 3 1,035
Net proceeds from sale of Units of A&W Revenue Royalties

Income Fund - 18,461

Net cash generated from investing activities 76 19,542

Cash flows from financing activities
Decrease in obligations under finance leases (525) (520)
Dividends paid to shareholder 20 (8,000) (24,817)
Dividends paid to non-controlling interest (740) (760)

Net cash used in financing activities (9,265) (26,097)

(Decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents (829) 6,135

Cash and cash equivalents - Beginning of period 11,317 5,182

Cash and cash equivalents - End of period 10,488 11,317

Non-cash investing activities
Non-cash acquisition of automobiles through finance leases 811 753



A&W Food Services of Canada Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 28, 2014 and December 29, 2013

(figures in tables expressed in thousands of dollars)

(1)

1 General information

A&W Food Services of Canada Inc. (the Company or Food Services) is in the business of developing and
franchising quick-service restaurants in Canada. During the year ended December 28, 2014, the Company
opened 37 locations and closed eight locations, bringing the total number of A&W restaurants to 831, of which
821 are franchised and 10 are owned and operated corporately. Food Services’ registered offices are located at
Suite 300 - 171 West Esplanade, North Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada.

2 Basis of preparation

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial
Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and IFRS
Interpretations Committee (IFRIC).

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the use of certain
critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgment in the process of applying
the accounting policies. Those areas involving a higher degree of judgment or complexity, or areas where
assumptions and estimates are significant to the consolidated financial statements, are disclosed in note 3.

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements are set
out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented unless otherwise stated.

The Board of Directors approved these consolidated financial statements on February 11, 2015.

3 Significant accounting policies, judgments and estimation uncertainty

Basis of measurement

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention.

Consolidation

The financial statements include the accounts of Food Services and its 60% interest in A&W Root Beer
Beverages of Canada Inc. (Beverages).

Investment in A&W Trade Marks Inc. (Trade Marks)

Investments over which Food Services exercises significant influence, and which are neither subsidiaries nor
interests in joint ventures, are associates. Investments in associates are accounted for using the equity method,
except when classified as held for sale. The equity method involves the recording of the initial investment at
cost and the subsequent adjusting of the carrying value of the investment for the proportionate share of the
income or loss and any other changes in the associates’ net assets such as dividends.



A&W Food Services of Canada Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 28, 2014 and December 29, 2013

(figures in tables expressed in thousands of dollars)

(2)

Food Services’ proportionate share of the associate’s income or loss is based on its most recent financial
statements. Adjustments are made to account for any impairment losses recognized by the associate. If Food
Services’ share of the associate’s losses equals or exceeds its investment in the associate, recognition of further
losses is discontinued. After Food Services’ interest is reduced to zero, additional losses will be provided for and
a liability recognized, only to the extent that Food Services has incurred legal or constructive obligations or
made payments on behalf of the associate. If the associate subsequently reports income, Food Services resumes
recognizing its share of that income only after Food Services’ share of the income equals the share of losses not
recognized. At each balance sheet date, Food Services assesses its investment in Trade Marks for indicators of
impairment.

Non-controlling interests

Non-controlling interest represents an equity interest in Beverages owned by outside parties. The share of net
assets of Food Services’ subsidiary attributable to non-controlling interests is presented as a component of
equity.

Functional and presentation currency

These financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is Food Services’ functional currency.

Use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make estimates and
assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the financial statements and accompanying notes. It is
reasonably possible that circumstances may arise that would cause actual results to differ from management
estimates; however, management does not believe it is likely that such differences will materially affect Food
Services’ financial position. Significant areas requiring the use of management estimates are investment in
Trade Marks, pension obligations, and current and deferred income taxes.

Fiscal year

To align its financial reporting with the business cycle of its operations, the Company uses a fiscal year
comprising a 52- or 53-week period ending the Sunday nearest December 31. The fiscal 2014 year was 52 weeks
and ended December 28, 2014 (2013 - 52 weeks ended December 29, 2013). Beverages uses a fiscal year ending
December 31.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on hand, balances with banks, and short-term investments with an
original maturity date of three months or less.



A&W Food Services of Canada Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 28, 2014 and December 29, 2013

(figures in tables expressed in thousands of dollars)

(3)

Accounts receivable

Accounts receivable are amounts due from franchisees and distributors for the sale of goods and services
performed in the ordinary course of business. These amounts are classified as current because collection is
expected in one year or less. Accounts receivable are recognized initially at fair value and subsequently
measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method, less a provision for impairment.

Inventories

Inventories consist of finished goods, equipment for resale to franchisees, and work-in-progress relating to new
franchisee restaurant openings. They are valued at the lower of cost and estimated net realizable value. The cost
of finished goods includes all direct costs relating to the purchase of these items. Net realizable value is the
estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business.

Impairment of financial assets

At each reporting date, the Company assesses whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset is
impaired. If such evidence exists, the Company recognizes an impairment loss.

For financial assets carried at amortized cost, the loss is the difference between the amortized cost of the loan or
receivable and the present value of the estimated future cash flows, discounted using the instrument’s original
effective interest rate. The carrying amount of the asset is reduced by this amount either directly or indirectly
through the use of an allowance account.

Impairment losses on financial assets carried at amortized cost are reversed in subsequent periods if the
amount of the loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the
impairment was recognized.

Accounts payable

Accounts payable are obligations to pay for goods and services that have been acquired in the normal course of
business. These amounts are classified as current because payment is expected in one year or less. Accounts
payable are recognized initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective
interest method.

Deposits on franchise and equipment sales

Deposits are received from franchisees when a franchise agreement is signed for a new restaurant. The amounts
are recorded as revenue when the restaurant is opened and commences operation.



A&W Food Services of Canada Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 28, 2014 and December 29, 2013

(figures in tables expressed in thousands of dollars)

(4)

Provisions

A provision is recognized if, as a result of a past event, Food Services has a present legal or constructive
obligation that can be estimated reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required
to settle the obligation. Provisions are measured at management’s best estimate of the expenditure required to
settle the obligation at the end of the reporting period, and are discounted to present value where the effect is
material. The rate used to discount provisions reflects current market assessments of the time value of money
and the risks specific to the liability. The unwinding of the discount, if any, is recognized as finance expense.

Income taxes

Income tax comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognized in the consolidated statements of
income except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity, in which case the income tax is
recognized directly in equity.

Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or
substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of
previous years.

In general, deferred tax is recognized in respect of temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets
and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the consolidated financial statements. Deferred income tax is
determined on a non-discounted basis using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted
at the balance sheet date and are expected to apply when the deferred tax asset or liability is settled. Deferred
tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that the assets can be recovered. Deferred income tax
is provided on temporary differences arising on investments in subsidiaries and associates, except, in the case
of subsidiaries, where the timing of the reversal of the temporary difference is controlled by Food Services and
it is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future. Deferred income tax assets
and liabilities are presented as non-current.

Plant and equipment

Plant and equipment comprise mainly leasehold improvements and restaurant equipment. Plant and
equipment are stated at historical cost less depreciation. Historical cost includes expenditures that are directly
attributable to the acquisition of the items. Subsequent costs are included in the asset’s carrying amount or
recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated
with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repairs and
maintenance are charged to the consolidated statements of income during the financial period in which they are
incurred.



A&W Food Services of Canada Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 28, 2014 and December 29, 2013

(figures in tables expressed in thousands of dollars)

(5)

The assets’ residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at the end of each
reporting period. An asset’s carrying amount is written down to its recoverable amount if the asset’s carrying
amount is greater than its estimated recoverable amount. Gains and losses on disposals are determined by
comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount and are recognized within operating costs and general and
administrative expenses in the consolidated statements of income.

Depreciation is provided using the straight-line method. Machinery and equipment are amortized at rates from
7% to 50%. Depreciation of leasehold improvements is charged over the term of the lease plus the first renewal
term. Vehicles are amortized at rates from 24% to 33%.

The Company reviews its plant and equipment and tests for recoverability when events or changes in
circumstances indicate that their carrying value may not be recoverable. If the carrying value of an asset
exceeds the undiscounted estimated future cash flows related to the asset, an impairment loss is recognized to
the extent that the carrying value exceeds the fair value of the asset.

Leases

Leases in which a significant portion of the risks and rewards of ownership are retained by the lessor are
classified as operating leases. Payments made under operating leases (net of incentives received from the
lessor) are expensed as incurred. For those premises leases where the Company has an arrangement to licence
the premises to the franchisee, the leases are classified as operating leases with the licence to the franchisee
having the same classification. The net amounts under these arrangements are recorded in the consolidated
statements of income.

Leases of plant and equipment where the Company has substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership are
classified as finance leases. Finance leases are capitalized at the commencement of the lease at the lower of the
fair value of the leased property and the present value of the minimum lease payments.

Each lease payment is allocated between the liability and finance charges. The corresponding rental obligations,
net of finance charges, are included in obligations under finance leases. The interest element of the finance cost
is charged to the consolidated statements of income over the lease period so as to produce a constant periodic
rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability for each period. The plant and equipment acquired
under finance leases are depreciated over the shorter of the useful life of the asset and the lease term.

Share capital

Common shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly relating to the issuance of new common
shares are shown as a deduction net of tax from the proceeds.



A&W Food Services of Canada Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 28, 2014 and December 29, 2013

(figures in tables expressed in thousands of dollars)

(6)

Revenue recognition

Revenues comprise the fair value of the consideration received or receivable for the sale of goods and services in
the ordinary course of the Company’s activities. Revenue is shown net of sales taxes, returns, rebates and
discounts.

The Company’s revenues consist of fees from franchised restaurants, revenue from the sale of food and supplies
to franchisees and distributors, revenue from the opening of new franchised restaurants, revenue from granting
multi-site development areas, revenue from Company-owned restaurants, and revenue from the sale of A&W
Root Beer concentrate. Fees from franchised restaurants include initial fees, service fees and other fees. Initial
fees are recognized upon opening a restaurant, which is when the Company has performed substantially all
initial services required by the franchise agreement. Service fees, in the amount of 2.5% to 3.6% of net sales of
franchise operations, are recognized as reported by the franchisee. Other fees are recognized in the period
earned. Revenue from the sale of food and supplies to franchisees and distributors is recognized at the time of
sale. Revenue from the opening of new franchised restaurants is recognized when the restaurant commences
operation. Revenue from the granting of multi-site development areas is recognized when the agreement is
signed. Revenue from Company-owned restaurants is recognized when services are rendered. Revenue from the
sale of A&W Root Beer concentrate is recognized when it is shipped to bottlers.

Deferred gain

In 2002, Food Services sold the A&W trade-marks used in the A&W quick service restaurant business in
Canada to Trade Marks, which subsequently transferred them to the A&W Trade Marks Limited Partnership
(the Partnership). The Partnership has granted Food Services a licence (the Amended and Restated Licence
Royalty Agreement) to use the A&W trade-marks in Canada for a term expiring December 30, 2100, for which
Food Services pays a royalty of 3% of sales reported to Food Services by specific A&W restaurants in Canada
(the Royalty Pool). The gain realized on the sale of the A&W trade-marks was deferred and is being amortized
over the term of the Amended and Restated Licence and Royalty Agreement. Prior to October 2003, the
amortization was based upon the present value of the expected royalty payments made under the Amended and
Restated Licence and Royalty Agreement. Amortization of the gain is recognized on the consolidated statements
of income. Increases to the deferred gain arise from annual adjustments to the Royalty Pool. These additions
are amortized over the remaining term of the Amended and Restated Licence and Royalty Agreement from the
date of addition.

Royalty expense

Royalty expense under the Amended and Restated Licence and Royalty Agreement is recognized on an accrual
basis.

Finance expense

Finance expense includes interest expense associated with the supplementary retirement benefit plan and
interest expense on finance leases of plant and equipment.



A&W Food Services of Canada Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 28, 2014 and December 29, 2013

(figures in tables expressed in thousands of dollars)

(7)

Employee benefits

Supplementary retirement benefit plan

The Company has entered into agreements with certain officers to provide an unfunded supplementary
retirement benefit plan. The actuarial determination of the accrued benefit obligation for the plan uses the
projected benefit method pro-rated on service and management’s best estimate of salary escalation and
retirement ages of officers. The discount rate used to determine the accrued benefit obligation and related
expense is determined by reference to market interest rates on the measurement date on high-quality debt
instruments with cash flows that match the timing and amount of the expected benefit payments. Actuarial
gains (losses), which can arise from changes in actuarial assumptions used to determine the accrued benefit
obligation, are recognized immediately through other comprehensive income (loss) and directly to accumulated
deficit.

Defined contribution pension plan

The cost of providing benefits through the defined contribution pension plan is charged to the consolidated
statements of income as the obligation to contribute is incurred.

Financial instruments

Financial assets and liabilities are recognized when Food Services becomes a party to the contractual provisions
of the instrument. Financial assets and liabilities are derecognized when the rights to receive or pay cash flows
from the assets or liabilities have expired or have been transferred and Food Services has transferred
substantially all risks and rewards of ownership.

At initial recognition, Food Services classifies its financial instruments in the following categories
depending on the purpose for which the instruments were acquired:

a) Loans and receivables: Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or
determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. Food Services’ loans and receivables
comprise cash and cash equivalents and accounts receivable and are included in current assets due to their
short-term nature. Accounts receivable are initially recognized at the amount expected to be received less,
when material, a discount to reduce the loans and receivables to fair value. Subsequently, accounts
receivable are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method less a provision for
impairment.

b) Financial liabilities at amortized cost: Financial liabilities at amortized cost include accounts payable,
royalties payable and obligations under finance leases. Accounts payable, royalties payable and obligations
under finance leases are initially recognized at the amount required to be paid less, when material, a
discount to reduce the payables to fair value. Subsequently, accounts payable, royalties payable and
obligations under finance leases are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

Financial liabilities are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within the normal operating
cycle. Otherwise, they are presented as non-current liabilities.



A&W Food Services of Canada Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 28, 2014 and December 29, 2013

(figures in tables expressed in thousands of dollars)

(8)

New accounting policies

International Accounting Standards (IAS) 36, Impairment of Assets, includes amended disclosure
requirements when recoverable amounts are based on fair value less cost of disposal. There was no material
impact on the consolidated financial statements as a result of the adoption in the current year.

IFRS 13, Fair Value Measurement, clarifies that the portfolio exception in IFRS 13, which allows an entity to
measure the fair value of a group of financial assets and financial liabilities on a net basis, applies to all
contracts, including non-financial contracts, within the scope of IAS 39 or IFRS 9. There was no material
impact on the consolidated financial statements as a result of the adoption in the current year.

New standards and interpretations not yet adopted

IAS 24, Related Party, has been amended to (i) revise the definition of “related party” to include an entity that
provides key management personnel services to the reporting entity or its parent, and (ii) clarify related
disclosure requirements. This amendment is effective for fiscal years beginning on or after July 1, 2014. Food
Services does not expect the adoption of this standard to have a material impact on the consolidated financial
statements.

IFRS 15, Revenue from contracts with customers, converges standards from the IASB and the Financial
Accounting Standards Board (FASB) on revenue recognition. The standard will improve the financial reporting
of revenue and improve comparability of the top line financial statements globally. Management is currently
reviewing the impact the adoption of this standard and has yet to determine if it has a material impact on the
consolidated financial statements.

IFRS 9, Financial Instruments, addresses the classification, measurement and recognition of financial assets
and financial liabilities. IFRS 9 was issued in November 2009 and October 2010. It replaces the parts of IAS 39
that relate to the classification and measurement of financial instruments. IFRS 9 requires financial assets to be
classified into two measurement categories: those measured at fair value and those measured at amortized cost.
The determination is made at initial recognition. The classification depends on the entity's business model for
managing its financial instruments and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the instrument. For financial
liabilities, the standard retains most of the IAS 39 requirements. The main change is that, in cases where the
fair value option is taken for financial liabilities, the part of a fair value change due to an entity's own credit risk
is recorded in other comprehensive income rather than the income statement, unless this creates an accounting
mismatch. Management has yet to assess IFRS 9's full impact and will also consider the impact of the
remaining phases of IFRS 9 when completed by the IASB. Food Services does not expect the adoption of this
standard to have a material impact on the consolidated financial statements.

There are no other IFRSs or IFRIC interpretations that are not yet effective that would be expected to have a
material impact on Food Services.



A&W Food Services of Canada Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 28, 2014 and December 29, 2013

(figures in tables expressed in thousands of dollars)

(9)

4 Accounts receivable

As at December 28, 2014, trade receivables of $8,475,000 (2013 - $7,488,000) were fully performing.

As at December 28, 2014, trade receivables of $2,107,000 (2013 - $2,276,000) were past due but not impaired.
These relate to franchisees and distributors for whom there is no recent history of default. The aging analysis of
these trade receivables is as follows:

December 28,
2014

$

December 29,
2013

$

1 - 30 days 1,821,000 1,872,000
31 - 60 days 286,000 404,000

As at December 28, 2014, trade receivables of $575,000 (2013 - $615,000) were impaired. The amount of the
provision for impairment is $452,000 (2013 - $499,000). A portion of the impaired receivables is expected to
be recovered.

The movement in the provision for impairment is as follows:

$

Balance - December 29, 2013 499,000

Provision for impairment 53,000
Amounts written off (100,000)

Balance - December 28, 2014 452,000

The creation of the provision for impairment is recorded in operating costs on the consolidated statements of
income.



A&W Food Services of Canada Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 28, 2014 and December 29, 2013

(figures in tables expressed in thousands of dollars)

(10)

5 Investment in A&W Trade Marks Inc.

Food Services’ 15.3% (2013 - 10.9%) investment in Trade Marks is recorded using the equity method.

Common
shares

$

Cumulative
equity in
earnings

$

Cumulative
dividends

$
Total

$

Balance - December 30, 2012 25,994 9,230 (13,300) 21,924

January 5, 2013 adjustment to Royalty Pool 11,538 - - 11,538
Exchange of common shares for Units of A&W

Revenue Royalties Income Fund (17,670) - - (17,670)
Equity in earnings - 2,558 - 2,558
Dividends - - (2,012) (2,012)

Balance - December 29, 2013 19,862 11,788 (15,312) 16,338

January 5, 2014 adjustment to Royalty Pool 15,636 - - 15,636
Equity in earnings - 2,599 - 2,599
Dividends - - (2,802) (2,802)

Balance - December 28, 2014 35,498 14,387 (18,114) 31,771

The common shares of Trade Marks held by Food Services may be exchanged at the option of Food Services
into Units of the A&W Revenue Royalties Income Fund (the Fund) on the basis of two common shares for one
Unit of the Fund.

The Royalty Pool is adjusted annually to reflect sales from new A&W restaurants added to the Royalty Pool, net
of the sales of any A&W restaurants that have permanently closed. Food Services is paid for the additional
royalty stream related to the sales of the net new restaurants, based on a formula set out in the Amended and
Restated Licence and Royalty Agreement. The formula provides for a payment to Food Services based on 92.5%
of the amount of estimated sales from the net new restaurants and the current yield on the Units of the Fund,
adjusted for income taxes payable by Trade Marks. The consideration is paid to Food Services in the form of
additional partnership units (LP units). The additional LP units are, at the option of Food Services,
exchangeable for additional common shares of Trade Marks which are in turn exchangeable for Units of the
Fund on the basis of two common shares for one Unit of the Fund. The consideration paid for the annual
adjustment to the Royalty Pool is recorded by Food Services as an increase in its investment in Trade Marks,
and an increase in the deferred gain (note 9).

The 12th annual adjustment to the Royalty Pool took place on January 5, 2014. The number of A&W restaurants
in the Royalty Pool was increased by 38 new restaurants less eight restaurants that permanently closed during
2013. The Partnership paid Food Services $10,986,000, by issuance of 497,340 LP units to Food Services,
representing 80% of the initial consideration based on the estimated annual sales of the net new restaurants.
The LP units were subsequently exchanged for 994,680 non-voting common shares of Trade Marks.
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The final adjustment to the number of LP units issued was made on December 15, 2014 based on the actual
annual sales reported by the new restaurants. The actual annual sales of the 38 new A&W restaurants were
$47,038,000 compared to the original estimate of $41,780,000. As a result, $2,747,000 representing the
remaining 20% of the initial consideration and additional consideration of $1,903,000 was paid to Food
Services by issuance of 210,490 additional LP units, which were exchanged for 420,980 non-voting common
shares of Trade Marks.

6 Income taxes

a) The statutory combined federal and provincial income tax rates increased in 2014 due to an increase in
British Columbia’s general corporate tax rate effective April 1, 2013. The provision for income taxes shown
in the consolidated statements of income differs from the amounts obtained by applying statutory tax rates
to income before income taxes for the following reasons:

2014 2013

Statutory combined federal and provincial income tax
rates 26.1% 25.9%

52-week
period ended
December 28,

2014
$

52-week
period ended
December 29,

2013
$

Provision for income taxes based on statutory income tax
rates 2,981 3,085

Non-taxable portion and rate difference on capital gains (209) 1,369
Investment in A&W Trade Marks Inc. 817 (1,202)
Deferred tax on increase to deferred gain (1,498) (1,105)
Non-deductible items 134 170
Rate changes on deferred income taxes - (369)
Adjustment to prior period provisions (29) 27

Provision for income taxes 2,196 1,975
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b) Deferred income tax assets and liabilities comprise the following:

December 28,
2014

$

December 29,
2013

$

Current tax reserves 359 333
Deferred gain 10,378 9,000
Long-term liabilities 3,433 2,852
Intangible assets 26 40
Plant and equipment (132) (164)
Investment in A&W Trade Marks Inc. (2,058) (560)

12,006 11,501

c) The analysis of deferred tax assets and liabilities is as follows:

December 28,
2014

$

December 29,
2013

$

Deferred tax assets
Deferred tax assets to be recovered after more

than one year 13,776 11,836
Deferred tax assets to be recovered within one

year 420 389

14,196 12,225

Deferred tax liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities to be recovered after more

than one year (2,171) (713)
Deferred tax liabilities to be recovered within one

year (19) (11)

(2,190) (724)

Deferred tax assets - net 12,006 11,501
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7 Plant and equipment

Leasehold
improvements

$

Machinery
and

equipment
$

Equipment
and

automobiles
under

finance
leases

$
Total

$

Opening net book value 2,940 2,168 1,037 6,145
Additions (8) 402 925 1,319
Disposals (40) (56) (90) (186)
Depreciation (278) (596) (589) (1,463)

Net book value 2,614 1,918 1,283 5,815

Balance - December 30, 2012
Cost 4,618 5,904 2,210 12,732
Accumulated depreciation (2,004) (3,986) (927) (6,917)

Net book value 2,614 1,918 1,283 5,815

Opening net book value 2,614 1,918 1,283 5,815
Additions 663 1,303 753 2,719
Disposals (221) (448) (183) (852)
Depreciation (262) (502) (615) (1,379)

Net book value 2,794 2,271 1,238 6,303

Balance - December 29, 2013
Cost 4,640 5,971 2,207 12,818
Accumulated depreciation (1,846) (3,700) (969) (6,515)

Net book value 2,794 2,271 1,238 6,303

Opening net book value 2,794 2,271 1,238 6,303
Additions 817 1,912 811 3,540
Disposals (24) (29) (116) (169)
Depreciation (283) (683) (644) (1,610)

Net book value 3,304 3,471 1,289 8,064

Balance - December 28, 2014
Cost 5,358 6,528 2,197 14,083
Accumulated depreciation (2,054) (3,057) (908) (6,019)

Net book value 3,304 3,471 1,289 8,064
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8 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

December 28,
2014

$

December 29,
2013

$

Trade payables 11,487 8,703
Equipment, inventory and other 7,446 6,739
Employee benefits payable 3,846 2,607

22,779 18,049

9 Deferred gain

The deferred gain as at December 28, 2014 and December 29, 2013 is as follows:

Number of
restaurants in
Royalty Pool

Deferred
gain

$

Accumulated
amortization

$

Net deferred
gain

$

Balance - December 30, 2012 737 94,501 (11,010) 83,491

January 5, 2013 adjustment to
the Royalty Pool 23 11,538 - 11,538

Amortization of deferred gain - - (1,078) (1,078)

Balance - December 29, 2013 760 106,039 (12,088) 93,951

January 5, 2014 adjustment to
the Royalty Pool 30 15,636 - 15,636

Amortization of deferred gain - - (1,258) (1,258)

Balance - December 28, 2014 790 121,675 (13,346) 108,329
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10 Employee benefits

a) Supplementary retirement benefit plan

The most recent actuarial valuation of the unfunded liability was as at December 31, 2014 and the next
required valuation will be as at December 31, 2015.

The significant actuarial assumptions adopted in determining the accrued benefit obligation are as follows:

2014 2013

Discount rate 3.95% 4.8%
Increase in earnings 4.0% 4.0%
Inflation 2.5% 2.5%

The supplementary retirement benefit plan is as follows:

December 28,
2014

$

December 29,
2013

$

Unfunded liability under supplementary retirement
benefit plan 13,524 11,240

Less: Current portion included in accrued liabilities (400) (397)

Liability on the balance sheet 13,124 10,843

The sensitivity of the accrued benefit obligation to a change in the discount rate is as follows:

Discount rate
%

Liability
$

- 50 basis points 3.45% 14,502
+ 50 basis points 4.45% 12,641
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The income statement charge for the supplementary retirement benefit plan is as follows:

52-week
period ended
December 28,

2014
$

52-week
period ended
December 29,

2013
$

Supplementary retirement benefit plan 174 206

Actuarial loss (gain) recognized in other comprehensive
income in the period, net of tax (recovery) expense
of ($518,000) (2013 - $81,000) 1,461 (1,636)

Total actuarial losses recognized in other
comprehensive income, net of tax of $1,062,000
(2013 - $544,000) 2,995 1,534

The movement in the supplementary retirement benefit plan is as follows:

Note $

Balance - December 30, 2012 12,663

Current service cost 206
Interest cost 475
Actuarial gain (1,717)
Benefits paid (387)

Balance - December 29, 2013 11,240

Current service cost 174
Interest cost 15 527
Actuarial loss 1,979
Benefits paid (396)

Balance - December 28, 2014 13,524

b) Defined contribution pension plan

Pension expense for the year for the defined contribution pension plan was $603,000 (2013 - $557,000).
Total cash payments in the period for the defined contribution pension plan were $603,000 (2013 -
$557,000).
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11 Other long-term liabilities and obligations under finance leases

December 28,
2014

$

December 29,
2013

$

Long-term liabilities 180 280
Less: Current portion included in accrued liabilities (37) (67)

143 213

Obligations under finance leases, with terms of 36 to 50 months
and bearing interest at 5% to 12% 1,431 1,388

Less: Current portion included in accrued liabilities (533) (554)

898 834

12 Operating loan facility

Food Services has a $5,000,000 demand operating loan facility with HSBC Bank Canada (the Bank) to fund
working capital requirements and for general corporate purposes. Amounts advanced under the facility bear
interest at the bank prime rate plus 0.5% and are repayable on demand. As at December 28, 2014, letters of
credit totalling $407,000 have been issued by the Bank to landlords and cities for development of new
restaurants, leaving $4,593,000 of the facility available (2013 - $4,707,000).

Food Services’ operating facility is secured by 2,000,000 common shares of Trade Marks owned by Food
Services.

13 Share capital

Authorized
Unlimited number of common shares
Unlimited number of preferred shares

Issued

December 28,
2014

$

December 29,
2013

$

4,781,250 common shares 10,500 10,500



A&W Food Services of Canada Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 28, 2014 and December 29, 2013

(figures in tables expressed in thousands of dollars)

(18)

14 Expenses by nature

Included in operating costs and general and administrative expenses are the following expenses by nature:

52-week
period ended
December 28,

2014
$

52-week
period ended
December 29,

2013
$

Depreciation of plant and equipment 1,610 1,379

Employee benefit costs
Wages and salaries and other termination benefits 19,333 17,146
Pension costs - defined contribution plan 603 557
Pension costs - supplementary retirement benefit plan 174 206

Total employee benefit costs 20,110 17,909

15 Finance expense - net

52-week
period ended
December 28,

2014
$

52-week
period ended
December 29,

2013
$

Interest income (106) (129)
Interest cost on supplementary retirement benefit plan 527 475
Finance leases 128 135

549 481
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16 Working capital

Net changes in items of non-cash working capital are as follows:

52-week
period ended
December 28,

2014
$

52-week
period ended
December 29,

2013
$

Accounts receivable (745) 4,244
Inventories (1,219) 688
Prepaid expenses 126 119
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 4,750 2,163
Royalties payable 367 90
Deposits on franchise and equipment sales (465) (1,175)

2,814 6,129

17 Commitments and contingencies

Leases

The Company has base rental obligations under operating leases for premises and equipment and under finance
leases for equipment and automobiles. Certain of the premises leases require additional payments contingent
on sales volume. The Company generally arranges premises leases and enters into agreements whereby the
Company licences the premises to the franchisee, for which the Company receives a premises licence fee. Under
the licence agreement, the franchisee is responsible for the obligations under the lease. Accordingly, the
Company records net operating lease expenses in its consolidated statements of income.
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The annual rental payments under finance leases and operating leases, excluding contingent rentals, are as
follows:

Finance lease
obligations

$

Operating
lease

obligations
$

Operating
lease

subleases
$

Net operating
lease

liability
$

For fiscal year
2015 655 31,443 29,988 1,455
2016 517 29,911 28,471 1,440
2017 351 28,318 26,884 1,434
2018 104 26,943 25,491 1,452
2019 2 25,511 24,016 1,495
Balance of commitments - 145,570 136,475 9,095

1,629 287,696 271,325 16,371
Less: imputed interest (198) - - -

1,431 287,696 271,325 16,371

Purchase obligations

The Company has purchase obligations for supply to franchisees for food supplies, packaging and equipment of
$51,898,000 (2013 - $42,279,000).

National Advertising Fund

The Companymaintains an advertising fund that is supported by prescribed contributions from corporate and
franchise restaurants. The advertising fund paid $611,000 (2013 - $589,000) to Food Services during the year
for marketing, promotional and administrative services provided to the advertising fund. At December 28,
2014, the advertising fund had a surplus balance of $437,000 which is included in accounts payable (2013 -
$18,000).

Contingencies

In the normal course of operations, the Company is party to various legal proceedings. Management has
assessed the Company’s likely liability for all claims outstanding and hasmade provision for these claims in the
consolidated financial statements. The actual liability could differ from these estimates.
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18 Financial instruments and financial risk management

Food Services’ financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, accounts
payable and accrued liabilities, royalties payable and obligations under finance leases.

Fair values

Management estimates that the fair values of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, accounts
payable and accrued liabilities, royalties payable and obligations under finance leases approximate their
carrying values given the short term to maturity of these instruments.

Credit risk

The Company’s exposure to credit risk is as indicated by the carrying amount of its accounts receivable.
Receivables are due from franchisees and distributors. The Company does not believe it has a significant
exposure to any individual franchisee. However, as at December 28, 2014, $3,995,000 (2013 - $3,106,000) is
receivable from one distributor.

Liquidity risk

The primary sources of liquidity risk are the royalty payment to the Partnership and dividends on the common
shares. The primary sources of funds to pay the royalty and dividends are the fees from franchised restaurants
and revenues from the development of franchised restaurants, the sale of food and supplies to franchisees and
distributors, Company-owned restaurants and the sale of A&W Root Beer concentrate. The liquidity risk is
assessed as low due to the nature of the income Food Services receives from the franchisees and the Company’s
ability to reduce future dividends if necessary.

Interest rate risk

The operating loan facility bears a floating rate of interest as disclosed in note 12. Cash and cash equivalents
earn interest at market rates. All of the Company’s other financial instruments are non-interest bearing.

19 Capital disclosures

Food Services’ capital currently consists of shareholders’ deficiency. Food Services’ capital management
objectives have not changed, and are to have sufficient cash and cash equivalents to ensure the growth of the
business, fund its investing activities, and pay royalties to the Partnership and dividends on its common shares
to its shareholders, after satisfaction of its debt service and income tax obligations, provisions for operating
costs and general and administrative expenses, and retention of reasonable working capital reserves. Food
Services manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions
and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, Food
Services may adjust the amount of dividends paid to its shareholders.
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20 Related party transactions and balances

Royalty expense for the year was $28,612,000 (2013 - $25,618,000), of which $2,381,000 (2013 - $2,014,000)
is payable to the Partnership by Food Services at December 28, 2014.

During the year, dividends of $2,802,000 (2013 - $2,012,000) were received from Trade Marks. Additional
compensation of $271,000 (2013 - $169,000) was received from Trade Marks representing the dividends that
Food Services would have received on the 420,980 non-voting common shares issued to Food Services on
December 15, 2014 in relation to the final consideration for the January 5, 2014 adjustment to the Royalty Pool,
had they been issued on January 5, 2014.

During the year, Food Services contracted with a private company controlled by certain shareholders and
directors of Food Services, for rental of a private plane and crew for business travel. The cost of the services
provided under the contract during the year totalled $185,000 (2013 - $324,000). At December 28, 2014, $nil
(2013- $nil) is payable to the private company by Food Services.

During the year, Food Services paid $100,000 (2013 - $100,000) to a professional baseball club, of which a
shareholder, director and officer of Food Services is a part owner, in exchange for advertising the A&W brand at
the ballpark. At December 28, 2014, $nil (2013 - $nil) is payable to the baseball club by Food Services.

Key management compensation

Key management includes the Company’s directors and members of the Company’s Strategy Team. The
compensation awarded to key management includes:

52-week
period ended
December 28,

2014
$

52-week
period ended
December 29,

2013
$

Salaries, bonuses and other short-term employee benefits 3,446 2,770
Pension costs - defined contribution plan 132 117
Pension costs - supplementary retirement benefit plan 701 681

Total 4,279 3,568

Dividends

Food Services paid dividends totalling $8,000,000 (2013 - $8,057,000) from working capital to its parent,
which subsequently paid dividends of $8,000,000 (2013 - $8,057,000) to its shareholders who are directors
and/or certain officers of Food Services.

Other related party transactions are disclosed elsewhere within these consolidated financial statements.
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21 Subsequent event

On January 5, 2015, the number of A&W restaurants in the Royalty Pool was increased by 32 new restaurants
less eight restaurants that permanently closed during 2014. The initial consideration for the estimated royalty
revenue from the net 24 restaurants added to the Royalty Pool is $11,405,000. The Partnership paid Food
Services $9,124,000 by issuance of 369,558 LP units, representing 80% of the initial consideration. The LP
units were exchanged for 739,116 non-voting common shares of Trade Marks. The remaining 20% and a final
adjustment to the consideration based on the actual annual sales reported by the new restaurants will be paid in
December 2015 by issuance of additional LP units, which may be exchanged for non-voting common shares of
Trade Marks.


